

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SENIOR HEALTH INSURANCE
COMPANY OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Plaintiff,

v.

BEECHWOOD RE LTD., et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-06658-JSR

**SHIP'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Aidan M. McCormack (AMM 3017)
R. Brian Seibert (RS 1978)
DLA Piper LLP (US)
1251 Avenue of the Americas, 27th Floor
New York, New York 10020
(212) 335-4500

James D. Mathias (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Kathleen A. Birrane (admitted *pro hac vice*)
DLA Piper LLP (US)
The Marbury Building
6225 Smith Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21209-3600
(410) 580-3000

*Attorneys for Plaintiff
Senior Health Insurance Company of Pennsylvania*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT	1
APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARD	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. The SAC States a Claim for Breach of Fiduciary Duty Against Each of the Individual Defendants	7
A. The SAC, Like the Original Complaint, Pleads a Claim for Breach of Fiduciary Duty Against Feuer and Taylor	7
B. SHIP States a Claim for Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Against Narain	12
II. Defendants Concede That SHIP’s Fraud Claim Is Adequately Pled, and Their Arguments for Dismissal Solely As to Narain Should Be Rejected.....	15
III. Defendants Cannot Limit Future Proof of SHIP’s Fraudulent Inducement and Fraud Claims Through a Motion to Dismiss.....	16
IV. SHIP’s Constructive Fraud Claim Is Adequately Pled.....	18
V. The Court Should Reject Defendants’ Disguised Request for Reconsideration of Its Previous Ruling on SHIP’s Gross Negligence Claim.....	18
VI. SHIP’s RICO Claims Are Not Subject to the RICO Amendment, and Defendants’ Concessions on SHIP’s Fraud Claim Establish Continuity of the RICO Scheme.....	19
VII. The SAC Pleads a Claim for Civil Conspiracy Against Narain.....	22
VIII. SHIP States a Claim For Unjust Enrichment	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	17
<i>Briarpatch Ltd., L.P. v. Phoenix Pictures, Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , No. 11 Civ. 0691, 2012 WL 3223671 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2012).....	22
<i>Childers v. N.Y. & Presbyterian Hosp.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 292 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	8, 9
<i>Cofacredit, S.A. v. Windsor Plumbing Supply Co.</i> , 187 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Durabla Mfg. Co. v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 992 F. Supp. 657 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) (Rakoff, J.)	10
<i>Feirstein v. Nanbar Realty Corp.</i> , 963 F. Supp. 254 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	21
<i>IMG Fragrance Brands, LLC v. Houbigant, Inc.</i> , 759 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	23
<i>Indep. Asset Mgmt. LLC v. Zanger</i> , 538 F. Supp. 2d 704 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	8, 10
<i>Kottler v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	20, 21
<i>Krys v. Butt</i> , 486 F. App'x 153 (2d Cir. 2012)	8, 9, 10, 14
<i>Lavastone Capital LLC v. Coventry First LLC</i> , No. 14-cv-7139, 2015 WL 1939711 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2015)	8, 22
<i>LBBW Luxemburg S.A. v. Wells Fargo Sec. LLC</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 504 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	18
<i>Lefkowitz v. Bank of New York</i> , No. 01 Civ. 6252, 2003 WL 22480049 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2003)	21

Leykin v. AT&T Corp.,
423 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....19, 20

Lindner v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.,
No. 06 Civ. 4751, 2008 WL 2461934 (S.D.N.Y. June 18, 2008).....10

McCormack v. IBM,
145 F. Supp. 3d 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....17

Meisel v. Grunberg,
651 F. Supp. 2d 98 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....8

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit,
547 U.S. 71 (2006).....19

In re MF Global Holdings Ltd. Inv. Litig.,
998 F. Supp. 2d 157 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....11

N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. Royal Bank of Scotland Grp., PLC,
709 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2013).....10

Novak v. Kasaks,
216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).....17

Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders,
437 U.S. 340 (1978).....17

Ouwinga v. Benistar 419 Plan Servs., Inc.,
694 F.3d 783 (6th Cir. 2012)20

Perez v. Lopez,
97 A.D.3d 558 (2d Dep’t 2012)23

In re Philip Servs. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
383 F. Supp. 2d 463 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....12

Picard v. Kohn,
907 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....21

Ray Legal Consulting Grp. v. DiJoseph,
37 F. Supp. 3d 704 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....23

In re Refco Inc. Securities Litigation,
826 F. Supp. 2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....8, 13, 14

Related Companies, L.P. v. Ruthling,
No. 17-cv-4175, 2018 WL 3315728 (S.D.N.Y. July 5, 2018).....22

<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	17
<i>Talansky v. Schulman</i> , 2 A.D.3d 355, 770 N.Y.S.2d 48 (1st Dep’t 2003)	9
<i>Transcience Corp. v. Big Time Toys, LLC</i> , 50 F. Supp. 3d 441 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	24
<i>United States v. Coonan</i> , 938 F.2d 1553 (2d Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Wechsler v. Bowman</i> , 285 N.Y. 284, 324 N.E.2d 322 (1941).....	9
<i>Zohar CDO 2003-1, Ltd. v. Patriarch Partners, LLC</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 634 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	19
Statutes and Rules	
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	19, 20, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	2, 10, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9	<i>passim</i>
Local Civil Rule 6.3.....	2, 18
